
105] ' OF MINNESOTA

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 785.
.///(. act relating to and aittliorizi-ng citien of war 60,000

inhabitants to transfer funds of the city aiiff, of it* rlc/Hirt-
ments and "boards in certain caws.
,Bc it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of certain funds in Minneapolis city
treasury authorized.—-Whenever in any city of this state hav-
ing over 50,000 inhabitants and not governed under a home-rule
charter adopted pursuant to section 38, article 4 of the state cpn-
stitution, such city or any department or board of such city shall
furnish or deliver to any department or board of such city, any
water, gas, heat, light, power, goods, wares, merchandise, sup-
plies or any service whatever, the city council of such city is
hereby authorized and empowered to transfer and cause to be
transferred and paid into the city treasury, by warrant or other-
wise as it may deem best, from any available funds appropriated
to the use of such department or "board to whom any such wa-
ter, gas. heat, light, power, goods, wares, merchandise or service
is furnished, to the credit of the proper funds of the city, or of
the department or board, furnishing the same, the amount of the
agreed price or reasonable yalue of such water, gas, heat, light,
power, goods, wares, merchandise or service so furnished and
delivered.

Sec. 2. This act. shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 23, .1917. '

CHAPTER 106—H. F. No. 405.

i//n. act relating to tax levy for county/ i'cven.u.e
in Gou,n.tics having an assessed valuation of not 'more than
•five million dollars.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Eight mills taxed for revenue purposes authorized
in counties not having assessed valuation of more than $5,000,-
000.00.—The county board of any county may levy for county
revenue purposes, such amount in excess of existing limitations
as may be necessary to defray county revenue expenses, but the
total levy for county revenue purposes shall not exceed 8 mills;
provided, however, that this act shall not apply to counties hav-
ing an assessed valuation of more than five million dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1917.


